
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 4 September 2019 at 
2.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
M Slater
Dodds

Ellis

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3.  TIPPLE BAR, 9 BARRY STREET, BRADFORD

The Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will 
present a report (Document “E”) which outlines an application for 
review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol and the 
provision of regulated entertainment.

Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in this report and, after hearing interested parties, 
determine the related application.

(Tracy McLuckie – 01274 432240)

1 - 24

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet &
Transport Services to the meeting of Bradford District
Licensing Panel to be held on 4 September 2019.

Subject:                                                                                             

Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Tipple Bar, 9 Barry Street,
Bradford, BD1 2AL

Summary statement:

Application for review of a Premises Licence authorising the sale of alcohol and the 
provision of regulated entertainment.

Susan Spink
Interim Assistant Director
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services

Portfolio:

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety

Report Contact: Tracy McLuckie
Licensing & Land Charges Manager
Phone: (01274) 432240
E-mail: licensing@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Corporate

E

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



1.

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.

3.1

Report to the Licensing Panel

Ward: City

SUMMARY

The application is for the review of a premises licence authorising the sale of
alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment.

A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND

The Premises

Tipple Bar, 9 Barry Street, Bradford, BD1

Premises Licence holder

Tipple Entertainment Ltd

Application Received asking for a Review of the Licence

Responsible Authority

The West Yorkshire Police have applied for a review of the premises licence
following numerous incidents of crime and disorder linked to the premises since
January 2019. There is also evidence of breaches of premises licence conditions
and operating beyond permitted hours.

The application for review is attached at Appendix 2

Representations

Individual, Body or Business

On 31 July 2019 the owners of the building terminated the tenancy agreement held
with Tipple Entertainment Limited. The Tipple Bar has not traded since this date.
The building owners are considerin
[...]
t risk management implications.

LEGAL APPRAISAL

Referred to in part 3 of this report.

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.

5.

6.

Page 3



Report to the Licensing Panel

7.

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act
2010.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no apparent sustainability implications.

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

There are no apparent implications.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

When determining the application the Licensing Authority is required to pay due
regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The following rights are applicable:

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention – Right to peaceful enjoyment of
possessions subject to the state’s right to control the use of property in accordance
with the general interest.  The Council’s powers set out in the recommendations fall
within the states right.  A fair balance must be struck between public safety and the
applicant’s rights.

Article 6 – A procedural right to a fair hearing.  As refusal of the application is an
option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing to the
applicant is very important.  The applicant should also be able to examine the
requirements of the fire authority.  If the decision is to refuse then reasons should
be given.

TRADE UNION

Not applicable.

WARD IMPLICATIONS

Ward Councillors have been notified of receipt of the application.

Page 4



Report to the Licensing Panel

8.

9.

9.1

9.2

10.

11.

12.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

OPTIONS

Members may:

(a) Reject the application for review of the licence; or

(b) Decide not to impose any further restrictions on the licence; or

(c) Decide to impose additional restrictions or remove any licensable activities
on the licence, where necessary in order to address the licensing objectives;
or

(d) Suspend the licence fo
[...]
OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

 Mon 12:00-03:00 
Tue 12:00-03:00 
Wed 12:00-03:00 
Thu 12:00-06:00 
Fri 12:00-06:00 
Sat 12:00-06:00 
Sun 12:00-04:00 
 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THIS IS ON AND/OR OFF 
SUPPLIES 

 

The Supply of Alcohol On Premises 

 

Part 2 
 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF 
HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 

Tipple Entertainment Ltd 
Tipple Bar, 9 Barry Street, Bradford, BD1 2AL 

 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE 
APPLICABLE) 

 

 

 

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE 
PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

 

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY 
DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE 
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

 

ANNEXES 
 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR A DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of the premises licence, or 
 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 

Page 8



 

3 

personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
AUTHORISATION OF PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
IRRESPONSIBLE PROMOTIONS 
 
The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do 
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions 
in relation to the premises. 
 
In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of 
the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried 
on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises- 
 
a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are 
designe
[...]
n of the premises is maintained at all 
times during the carrying out of licensable activities and that any staff are trained in ensuring compliance with 
the licensing objectives at all times. 
 
The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder 
 
2.   A personal licence holder to be on the premises at all times. 
 
3.   A minimum of one SIA door staff working a Friday night and a minimum of two on a Saturday night. 
 
4.   No drinking glasses to be removed from the premises any day of the week. 
 
5.   The CCTV System installed at the premises shall be maintained in good working order and used at all 
times when licensable activities are taking place.  Any CCTV footage shall be kept for at least 28 days. 
 
6. Barrier/rope to be used outside the premises to prevent patrons blocking the pavement and to prevent 
patrons walking out into the road. 
 
7. Membership of the City Centre Beat and use of the CCB radio. 
 
8.  The premises licence holder shall ensure that all instances of crime and disorder are recorded in an incident 
log book. 
 
9. The Premises Licence Holder shall at all times maintain a ‘’zero tolerance’’ policy with regard to illegal drugs, 
including appropriate staff training in detection and prevention. 
 
Public Safety 
 
10. All emergency lighting;  fire fighting equipment and first aid facilities (including the accident book) shall be 
maintained in good working order and all staff (including temporary staff) adequately trained in their use and 
about the evacuation procedures for the premises. 
 
The Prevention Of Public Nuisance 
 
11. A Notice shall be displayed in a prominent position near the exits reminding patrons to leave in a quiet and 
orderly manner. 

Page 11



 

6 

 
12. The premises licence holder shall maintain working arrangements with local taxi/private hire operators and 
take reasonable steps to communicate this to patrons in order to ensure orderly booking, arrival and departure 
of customers in such vehicles. 
 
13. Staff shall be trained in efficient methods for ensuring customers leave the premises in a quiet and orderly 
fashion. 
 
14. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the external areas of the premises are kept clear of litter and 
refuse. 
 
The Protection Of Children From Harm 
 
15. An appropriate proof of age policy, incorporating the principles of the “Challenge 21” Campaign shall be 
implemented; incorporating measures to ensure that any patron wishing to purchase alcohol who may 
reasonably appear to be under 21 years of age are asked to prove that they are at least 18 years old by 
displaying evidence of their identity and age in the form of a valid UK passport, new style driving licence 
displaying their photograph or PASS identification. 
 
16. The premises licence holder shall ensure that amusement with prizes machines are properly supervised in 
order to prevent. unsupervised access by children. 
 
17. Children under 18 years of age shall only be allowed access into the premises when accompanied by an 
adult and must vacate the premises by 20.00 hours. 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Not applicable 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



^ééÉåÇáñ=O

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 I 89 

11. Reviews 

The review process 

11.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 

premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 

associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a premises 

licence or club premises certificate. 

11.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 

responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the 

licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any 

of the four licensing objectives. 

11.3 An application for review
[...]
orders), it must arrange a hearing. The 

arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These 

regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website 

(www.legislation.gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is 

made fully aware of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence 

supporting the representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative 

has therefore been able to prepare a response. 

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review 

11.16 The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may 

exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion 

of the licensing objectives. 

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 

steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 

prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 

recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 

authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 

that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be 

issued in writing to the licence holder. 

11.18 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 

officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either orally or in writing 

– that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address concerns, licensing 

authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account 

when considering what further action is appropriate. Similarly, licensing authorities may 

take into account any civil immigration penalties which a licence holder has been 

required to pay for employing an illegal worker.  

11.19 Where the licensing auth
[...]
ly to remove a 

succession of designated premises supervisors as this would be a clear indication of 

deeper problems that impact upon the licensing objectives. 

11.23 Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and exclusions of 

licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a temporary period of up 

to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of the licence for up to three 

months could impact on the business holding the licence financially and would only be 

expected to be pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives 

or preventing illegal working. So, for instance, a licence could be suspended for a 

weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing the problems that gave rise 

to the review to happen again. However, it will always be important that any detrimental 

financial impact that may result from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and 

proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and for the prevention of illegal 

working in licensed premises. But where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, 

the licensing authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough 

action to tackle the problems at the premises and, where other measures are deemed 

insufficient, to revoke the licence. 

  

                                                
10

 See chapter 15 in relation to the licensing of live and recorded music. 

Page 20



Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 I 93 

Reviews arising in connection with crime 

11.24 A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly connected 

with licensable activities. For example, reviews may arise because of drugs problems at 

the premises, money laundering by criminal gangs, the sale of contraband or stolen 

goods, the sale of firearms, or the sexual exploitation of children. Licensing authorities 

do not have the power to judge the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter 

for the courts. The licensing authority’s role when determining such a review is not 

therefore to establish the guilt or innocence of any individual but to ensure the 

promotion of the crime prevention objective.  

11.25 Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 

part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 

giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of 

any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal 

courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to 

determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on 

the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review 

follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go 

beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed 

evidence before them. 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 

have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should 

be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime 

prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or 

associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of 

the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with 

the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is 

still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing 

authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives 

and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community and not 

those of the individual licence holder. 

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises 

which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed 

premises: 

•  for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 

and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 

•  for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 

•  for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, which 

does considerable damage to the industries affected; 

•  for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on the 

health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of 

young people; 

•  for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography; 

•  by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children; 

•  as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs; 

Page 21



94 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

•  for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks; 

•  for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their 

immigration status in the UK;  

•  for unlawful gambling; and 

•  for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 

11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration 

Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, 

will use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where 

reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective 

is being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected 

that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously 

considered. 

Review of a premises licence following closure order or illegal 
working compliance orde

Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 4 September 2019 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

Application for Review of a Premises Licence for Tipple Bar, 9 Barry Street, Bradford

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TIPPLE 
BAR, 9 BARRY STREET, BRADFORD, BD1 2AL



2

Commenced: 1410
Adjourned: 1510

Reconvened: 1525
Concluded: 1525

Present

Members of the Panel
Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillor Slater (Ch), Councillor Dodds and 
Councillor Ellis

Parties to the Hearing

Representing the Applicant:
Inspector Hall, West Yorkshire Police
PC Lord, West Yorkshire Police
PC Brown, West Yorkshire Police
Mr Garthwaite, Solicitor for West Yorkshire Police

Representing the Licence Holder
Mr Mansha – Premises Owner

Representations

The Interim Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “E”) which outlined an application for review of a Premises Licence 
authorising the sale of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment for Tipple Bar. 
The Panel was also reminded that additional information supporting the application had 
been circulated since the publication of the agenda as had information from the premises 
owner. The premises owner had transferred the premises licence into his own name and 
Tipple Entertainment plc was no longer involved with the premises in any way.

The decision making options open to the Panel were also explained in full.

The Solicitor representing West Yorkshire Police made representations on behalf of the 
application, stating that he had initially been instructed to seek revocation of this licence 
but that, in the light of the very recent change to the licence holder and his informal 
conversation with the premises owner prior to the hearing, he would be satisfied with the 
licence remaining in place with restricted hours of operation.

He explained the original reasons for the application, stressing that the number and 
seriousness of incidents in respect of Tipple Bar were sufficient to require the revocation of 
the licence but stated that the change of licence holder meant that a “new broom” was now 
in place and that the new licence holder had not been involved in the previous incidents in 
any way. He accepted the premises owners reasons for wanting an extant licence for 
these premises and noted that, since the removal of the previous licence holders, the 
incidents plaguing the premises had ceased. 

He stressed that the Police wished to avoid a situation where the previous problems 
reoccurred and that their focus was now on the operation of the licence going forward 
rather than its revocation.



3

He advised that the location of the premises was a concern to the Police as it was set on a 
one way street which attracted a great deal of traffic. The Council had made a significant 
investment in traffic management but problems were still on-going. He considered that a 
reduction of the licensable hours would satisfy those concerns and stated that a terminal 
hour of 0200 every night would be acceptable to the Police and would allow a new 
operator to come in and restart the business. He noted also that a new operator would be 
able to make use of temporary event notices to extend that terminal hour until their 
business was settled enough to apply for a variation to the licence and that this would 
allow the Police to gauge how well the bar was being managed.

He noted that, although CCTV footage of incidents at the bar had been provided, it was not 
now necessary to view it in the light of the changed circumstances at the bar.

The Chair queried how many temporary event notices a licence holder could apply for and 
was advised that a total of 15 occasions in a 12 month period could be applied for. The 
Chair also queried whether the bar was located in a “clubbing” area and was advised that 
there were two bars on this street plus more on the next street, which was the main area 
for clubs in the city.

A member asked whether the Police considered any other conditions would be useful in 
furthering the licensing objectives and was advised that CCTV outside the premises would 
be very useful for that purpose.

Members were also advised of the opening hours for the neighbouring club and noted that, 
on the very busiest nights, the club had a terminal hour of 0600, which was exacerbating 
problems outside the two premises.

The premises owner then made a presentation requesting that a licence remain in 
operation at the bar. He stressed how difficult it had been working with the previous 
tenants and how shocked he had been to learn of the problems at the bar that had been 
notified by the Police. He had assumed that the position of designated premises supervisor 
was one which would be taken extremely seriously and that requests from the Police to 
speak to management would be responded to promptly and had been shocked to learn 
that his previous tenants had not done so.  

With the agreement of the Panel and the Police he circulated photographs of Barry Street 
as he considered it was not a straight run through the street and that the entrance to the 
bar was further away from the corner than had been represented to the Panel.

He confirmed that he had no objection to the Police suggestion of a terminal hour of 0200 
with the use of temporary event notices until any new tenant had proved that they were 
running the premises in a responsible manner. He advised that the premises were in a 
very poor state and that it would be some time before they were operational again.

In response to questions from the Panel about the length of time between the issues being 
reported and this application for review being made, he stressed that he had no knowledge 
of the problems as his business was property investment not the licensed trade. Problems 
had been notified to the bar managers not himself. He also undertook to look into 
strengthening the terms of any future lease to include matters around complying with the 
licensing objectives.

He confirmed that the previous bar management had not so far challenged the termination 



4

of their lease and that he did not expect them to do so.

Both parties then made closing statements, with the premises owner speaking first. He 
confirmed that he agreed with the police position on the hours of operation and stated that 
he considered the Police had made every effort to engage with the previous managers and 
had shown great restraint. He was shocked that the previous managers had failed to 
comply with Police requests for CCTV and suggested that the position of the previous 
designated premises supervisor be investigated to ascertain whether they should be 
allowed to hold such a position in future. He also confirmed that he would accept the 
proposed condition in respect of CCTV.

The solicitor representing the Police then made his closing statement, accepting that the 
premises owner had taken steps efficiently to eject a problem tenant and confirming that 
the Police would now be content if the licence remained in force with the additional 
conditions proposed. He stated that those conditions would satisfy the Police concerns and 
send out the appropriate message that proper enforcement and scrutiny of licensed 
premises would be undertaken.

Resolved – 

That, having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period; the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance, the Panel finds as 
follows:-

That the following additional conditions be imposed upon the licence
in order to address the licensing objectives

(1) That the hours of existing licensable activities for the sale/supply of alcohol 
and regulated entertainment be restricted as follows:

 Monday to Sunday 1200 to 0200

(2) That no licensable activity shall take place at the premises unless or until a 
CCTV system (with satisfactory internal and external coverage) of a standard 
acceptable to and to the written satisfaction of West Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority has been installed at the premises. The approved CCTV 
shall be maintained in good working order and used at all times the premises 
remain open to the public for licensable activities. Any CCTV footage shall be 
kept for at least 28 days and be available to the Licensing Authority or a 
Responsible Authority on request.

Reason – the above conditions are considered necessary in order to prevent crime and 
disorder; promote public safety and prevent public nuisance.

Chair
Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


